

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 18-1550
Polk County Equity No. CVCV054654

T.H.E. INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ESTATE OF STEPHEN PAUL BOOHER; GLADYS F. BOOHER, Administrator,
and GLADYS F. BOOHER, INDIVIDUALLY,

Defendants Booher/Appellants,

STUART R. GLEN,

Defendant (Not appearing or
participating at trial court level).

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. JEANIE VAUDT, JUDGE

DEFENDANTS' -APPELLANTS' BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4,5
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	5-7
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	8
Statement of Facts	11
Statement of Law/Argument.....	25
I. T.H.E. is bound to defend against and, indemnify Glen for, the significant Booher claims (i.e. relational damages).	25
II. The facts of this case defeat T.H.E.’s below Summary Judgment Motion and support entry of Summary Judgment in Defendant Booher’s favor ..	32
III. The lower court’s decision, concluding T.H.E.’s policies only cover “bodily injury” to Booher family members caused by an “accident” and are thus beyond the reach of a gross negligence claim under §85.20(2) of the Iowa Code is flawed	45
Conclusion	52
Request for Oral Argument.....	54
Certificate of Compliance	56
Certificate of Service and Filing	57
Attorney’s Cost Certificate	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Central Bearings Co. v. Wolverine Ins. Co.</i> , 179 N.W.2d 443, 445	47
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 304 N.W.2d 228, 231 (Iowa 1981).....	28, 29, 47, 48
<i>Harvey Constr. Co. v. Parmele</i> , 253 Iowa 731, 741 – 42, 113 N.W.2d 760, 766 (1962)	48
<i>Iowa Fuels & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859, 863 (Iowa 1991).....	31, 48
<i>Midwest Management Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 291 N.W.2d 896, 913 (Iowa 1980)	48
<i>Shook v. Crab</i> , 281 N.W.2d 616, 620 (Iowa 1979)	31
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 334 N.W.2d 137, 140 (Iowa 1983).....	49
<i>Swanson v. McGraw</i> , 447 N.W.2d 541, 543 (Iowa 1989).....	33,49,50
<i>Walker v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 340 N.W.2d 599, 601 (Iowa 1983).....	30
<i>Witcraft v. Sundstrand Health & Disability Group Benefits Plan</i> , 420 N.W.2d 785, 790 (Iowa 1988).....	29, 47

Iowa Statutes:

§85.20 of the Iowa Code	32
§85.20(2) of the 2015 Iowa Code	30, 49

Iowa/Federal Rules:

Rule 1.1101 and Rule 1.1102, et seq. of the Iowa Rules of Civil Procedure11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(j)44,52

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(n)31

Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....25, 32, 45

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)(a).....8
